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1. Overall Description:

RAN3 would like to thank SA2 for their questions and would like to provide following answers:

Q1: 
Can the handover be optimized/enhanced to prevent the UE from leaving the network slice service area or steer the UE so it is entering into the network slice service area?
RAN3’s Answer: Yes, handover can be used to keep the UE in the network slice service area or steer the UE to enter the network slice service area as long as radio conditions allow it and reusing the existing mechanism.

Q2: 
Should the PDU sessions be handed over anyhow to a cell where its network slice has zero resources configured (i.e. no data transmission can happen for the PDU sessions of the network slice) i.e. can such PDU session be retained upon connected mode mobility? 
RAN3’s Answer: Currently, the RAN is responsible for admission/rejection/removal of PDU Session resources. Current specifications already enable the RAN to notify that PDU session resource(s) for a given UE are released. Furthermore, the AMF can request the NG-RAN to release already established PDU session resources for a given UE. 

There is no consensus in RAN3 on whether or how a PDU session can be retained upon connected mode mobility to a cell where its network slice has zero resources configured. 
Also, RAN3 would like SA2 to clarify the definition of ‘zero resources’. Even if there is no data transmission happening in the PDU session of the network slice (as SA2 mentioned in Q2), does this just mean that there are no dedicated resources for this slice or does this slice have no shared resources as well?
Q3:
if Area of Interest reporting is configured to let the CN know when the UE is outside the area when the area is the AoS of the S-NSSAI, can the AoI be identified by the S-NSSAI? (I.e. the S-NSSAI is used as AoI identifier to mean where resources are allocated for the S-NSSAI).
RAN3’s Answer: If the Area of Interest reporting is configured to let the CN know when the UE is outside the AoS of the S-NSSAI, it is RAN3’s understanding that there is no need to introduce S-NSSAI as a new indicator for AoI. Existing indicators in AoI (e.g., cell level or TA level) are sufficient to identify the AoS of the S-NSSAI.
Q4:
Can RAN trigger, if configured to do so, the release of the PDU Sessions or deactivation of the UP resources of PDU sessions according to policy as the UE is moving to an area where zero resources are allocated to their network slice?

RAN3’s Answer: The RAN is responsible for admission/rejection/removal of PDU Session resources. Current specifications already enable the RAN to notify that PDU session resource(s) for a given UE are released. Furthermore, the AMF can request the NG-RAN to release already established PDU session resources for a given UE. 
Also as mentioned in reply to Q2, there is no consensus in RAN3 whether the PDU session resources should be released or can be retained upon UE moving to an area where zero resources are allocated to a network slice.

2. Actions:

To SA2 group:

ACTION: 
RAN3 kindly ask SA2 to take the above feedback into account and clarify further on “zero resources” in Q2.
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